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A71 E. coli DHha:= SH4 1 Lol EYE 10.0 g, NaCl 10.0 g & &F F
37T == wgsksict.

244 (Ampicillin, Kanamycin, Chloramphenicol)® A]Z1vF(Sigma)Abe] AFS AFESEFAaL, DNA AJEA #4
= A RA(F) e oFste] A e

= 5.0 g 2749 LB wjA] “FolA

e

X

1-1. A=Y 49 A2

el TCA 32E osiA7]n &4 E848 F7HA1717] 98] AEHCIE HAdase ofstE E¢sigivt. &2
Ao A o] &3 WU AEHCE FHELE dF sl %1—: gltA FHAte] HdS A3 Q8o 3
T T sE AHAlEE SolA WolE fsigivh. gltA FHAY] S HAIEES ATGOIA GIGR Wol&
=9etela, et e R SFEE 74]% Aol A gltA A 3 7teHE FHoZ H=5Y 478 bp FE Y
2=} 475 bp HHS P(RE FZ3}o], 283 PCR(overlap PCR) WHo 2 AA3 & A= #HE 2 plGlI (3
[Kim et al., Journal of Microbiological Methods 84 (2011) 128-130] F=x)o| F=243lvl. A7 Zelxn]
=2 pGl(gltA-Ale) ek FHERT (£ 1 3%). 47 Sehan=s AZes] kel 2t7te] fAdA wHg
FEsd ) & 19 ZeboliE ALgth,
#£ 1
o]l (primer) = R e
gltA FAS535Y  |gltA-LA-F1 5' - tgattacgccggttgcgttatagggtgge — 3' 7
=X xglo)n gltA-LA-F2 5' - ggttgcgttatagggtgge — 3' 8
gltA-LA-R1 5' - ttgttcggaaaaaaactcttce — 3' 9
A1G-LA-R2 5' - tcaaacacatttgttcggaaa — 3' 10
glth 5345  |AIGRA-F1 5' - atgtgtttgaaagggatatcgtggctactga — 3' 11
X xgloly gltA-RA-F2 5' - aagggatatcgtggctactga — 3' 12
gltA-RA-R1 5' - agctggtcctggtagtaggtaga — 3' 13
gltA-RA-R2 5' - gagtgggttcagctggtcct — 3 14

[
.|_4

173e] Zglo]lmE o] &3te] ofgle] A &lo] PCRS a3 t}h. Thermocycler (TP600, TAKARA BIO Inc., ¥
= 1%%}04 Z4zbo]l "2 LE = EgEAdo]E (dATP, dCTP, dGTP, dTTP) 100 pM7}F #7pg wkg-od
S AFEUE = 1 pM, Zeulube|e]e SFEE ATCC 130322] 414 DNA 10 ngs 5% (template) O &
ahol | pfu X DNA ZgwetAl EFE (Solgent) 1 FR2] EA 3ol A 25 ~ 30 F7](cycle)E F-3383AT}.
R 8 71L& (i) WA (denaturation) ©Al: 94TClA 30%, (ii) A3 (annealing) ©Al: 58TolAl 30%,
‘;‘ (iii) B (extension) TA: 72TCoNA 1 ~ 2% (1 kb & 28] FFA7F Fof)o] 274 A5},

)
ol
1

ole} o] Az¥E FAHA @HE self-assembly cloningd ©]&3te], pCGl #Eo| F=Ystt. 7] WEHE
E. coli DHadll FEAHSA 713, 50 pg/me] ZFmlo] Al (kanamycin)S 334 LB- ?ﬂ'L = ]E }5 o Es}
o, 37ColA 2473 Wit HF FAEE FEYUE Elste] AYE(insert)o] A3 ¥E o E481=

A A F, o] MEE Relete] melduEe 2TENE #rel Azl A8 u}

, AT FAAE] FEHe IR SF e S ATCC 13032
9] genomic DNAZH-E PCR "4 Z3lo] Ao whaE} self-assembled cloning W o2 pCGl #WE o] A
3t] E. coli DHbaoll Al ~Hakict. A F--A ¢17] X3 (Chromosomal base substitution) Z}7} @
o] fFHAE N %%5}0% RABEY 2 52 DNA @S Azt §32 22 Al PR 5% Z42E Ex
Taq &AL (Takara), Pfu SFEA (Solgent)E ©]&3kalar, 7k& #lgkas 2 DNA modifying EAE NEB
AFES AFEsgion, I9E My 3 Z2EF o ARkl

A}7] WA FEAXoE 213

1-2. WHo|F9 AZF

7] pCGI(gltA-AlG) WEE o] &3t ®Wo] 452 DS2 #F5 Ax=3IUTh. 7] HH
ol HEE Fusle zulddge FFEUE DS1I wFo AVHTH (3

HE 5%7F 1 pe/wh
Tauch et al., FEMS
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Microbiology letters 123 (1994) 343-347] #Zx)& Algste] 1xF %3S F =3

TE Jhymlolalo] 20 ug/wh EFTFE CM-3HH ZHo|Ed =¥l Z2YE ¥

of Ads] AYPEJEA PR 2 A7IAE FA4S F3l AT, 01‘1*71] Pﬂﬂ% ZE ohA] 22F A
Els

©87] Sste] ~EQErRol A (streptonycine) S St ol watol
Fol e AEGESONE BRE AN EUse FRUE B, AF 2ol ¥y T
Fpetolale] o WY o F-E AW F, FAA WAel Gt FFE F glth FA ol =LA

5] , Gene 145 (1994) 69-73] #F=x). HFZH o7 Ho]
gltA F-327F =948 Zedels e Hol5 (DS2)E 53T,

AAd] 2. ZMHEH S SFEFE Ho|FY A=
gltA FAAe MAZ=E TIGE A%
vl HolFE Az
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=z 2
S g}o] o (primer) AEHs

gltA FS45<d  |gltA-LA-F1 5' - tgattacgccggttgcgttatagggtgge — 3' 15
=XZ sgloln gltA-LA-F2 5' - ggttgcgttatagggtgge — 3' 16
gltA-LA-R1 5' - tcaaacaaatttgttcggaaa — 3' 17

AIT-LA-R2 5" - atttgtttgaaagggatatcgtggetactga — 3° 18

gltA 3545  |AIT-RA-F1 5' - atgtgtttgaaagggatatcgtggctactga — 3 19
Z32Z xglo)n gltA-RA-F2 5' - aagggatatcgtggctactga — 3' 20
gltA-RA-R1 5' - agctggtcctggtagtaggtaga — 3' 21

gltA-RA-R2 5' - gagtgggttcagetggtect — 3' 22

A 1. Wol T -2 A4 Hlm

B ZUUr S ZFEE DS1 #ESF AAle 1 2 204 AlzZ" glo]al AAF WMol DS2 Ha 2
DS2-1 w#5-9] L-2felal At nlusgivt.

L

3}7] & 33 &
DS2-1E Z
HPLC (

S zt= grolal WA 10 mlE &3 100 ml Zeta=d] B3 (DS1) EE WolF (DS2
=3l
Shimazu, ¥¥)Z L-gho|le] AEFS SAHSG 1

, 30Tl A 28A17F, 180 rpme] Z7 o2 X E wjkslad E}. W =8 5 glo]al B
, 2 A3E 7] & 49 eI

p
L
Jo [
L

Fk

F 3
% g (GRE 1L AF)

Glucose 100 ¢

Ammonium sulfate 55 g

(NH4)ZSO4 35 g
KHPO, L.lg
MgSO4 ° Hgo 1.2 g
MnSO, + H,O 180 mg
FeSO, + H,0 180 mg
Thiamine - HCI 9 mg
Biotin 1.8 mg

CaC0s ol

pH 7.0
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<110> DAESANG CORPORATION

<120> Mutant of Corynebacterium glutamicum with enhanced L-lysine
productivity and method for preparing L-lysine using the same

<130> PN200252P3

<150> KR 10-2020-0112339

<151> 2020-09-03

<160> 22

<170> KoPatentIn 3.0

<210> 1
211> 1314
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> Corynebacterium glutamicum gltA

<400> 1

atgtttgaaa gggatatcgt ggctactgat aacaacaagg ctgtcctgca ctaccccggt 60

_11_

. gitA-pCG-F1
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ggcgagttceg

aagatgctgt
accgagtcga
gacatcgctg
ggtgagctac
cttctggacg
gcaaccttgg

ctcgatgagg

gctgegtacg
aatgcgcegtg
gacccaatca
aactgctcca
atcgctggtg
ctggagatgc

aaggtcaaga

aactacgatc
ggtggcegacg
tacttcatct
gcaatgggct
tggatcgcte
caggtctaca

<210> 2

aaatggacat

ctgagactgg
agatcaccta
atctggctga
caaccccaga
aggacttcaa
cttcecteggt

cacagcttga

cacaccgegce
agaacttcct
tggtcaaggc
cctccaccgt
gcatcaacgc
tcgaagacat

acaaggaaga

cacgtgcagc
atcttctgga
cccgcaagct
tcccaactga
actaccgcga

ccggcaacga

<211> 437

<212> PRT

catcgaggct

actgatcact
catcgatggc
gaatgccacc
tgagcttcac
gtcccagttce
taacattttg

taaggcaacc

acgcaagggt
gcgcatgatg
tctggacaag
tcgtatgatc
tctgtcegge
caagagcaac

cggcegtcecgce

aatcgtcaag
tctggcaatc
ctacccgaac
cttcttcacc
gcagctcggt

atcccgcaag

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223>

<400> 2

tctgagggta

tttgacccag
gatgcgggaa
ttcaacgagg
aagtttaacg
aacgtgttcc
tctacctact

gttcgectca

gctcecttaca
ttcggttacc
ctgctcatcc
ggttccgceac
ccactgcacg
cacggtggcg

ctcatgggct

gagaccgcac
aagctggaag
gtagacttct
gtattgttcg
gcagcaggcea

ttggttccte

acaacggtgt

gttatgtgag
tcctgegtta
tttcttacct
acgagattcg
cacgcgacgce
accaggacca

tggcaaaggt

tgtacccaga
caaccgagcc
tgcacgctga
aggccaacat
gtggcgcaaa
acgcaaccga

tcggacaccg

acgagatcct
aaattgcact
acaccggcct
caatcggtcg
acaagatcaa

g€gaggageyg

Corynebacterium glutamicum gltA

tgtcetgggce

cactggctcc
ccgeggctat
acttatcaac
ccaccacacc
tcacccaatg
gctgaaccca

tccaatgctg

caactcccte
atacgagatc
ccacgagcag
gtttgtctce
ccaggctgtt
gttcatgaac

cgtttacaag

cgagcacctc
ggctgatgat
gatctaccgc
tctgccagga
ccgeecacgce

ctaa

Met Phe Glu Arg Asp Ile Val Ala Thr Asp Asn Asn Lys Ala Val Leu

1

5

10

15

His Tyr Pro Gly Gly Glu Phe Glu Met Asp Ile Ile Glu Ala Ser Glu

20

25

30

_12_

120

180
240
300
360
420
480

540

600
660
720
780
840
900

960

1020
1080
1140
1200
1260

1314
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Gly Asn Asn Gly Val Val Leu Gly Lys Met Leu

65

Asp

Leu

Asn

Ser

145

Leu

Val

Tyr

Met

Val

225

Asn

Met

His

Thr

50

Thr

Leu

Asp

Phe

130

Ser

Asp

Pro

Met

Met

210

Lys

Cys

Phe

35

Phe

Tyr

115

Asn

Val

Met

Tyr

195

Phe

Ser

Val

40

Asp Pro Gly Tyr Val Ser Thr Gly

55

[le Asp Gly Asp Ala Gly Ile Leu

70 75
Asp Leu Ala Glu Asn Ala Thr Phe

85 90

Asn Gly Glu Leu Pro Thr Pro Asp
100 105
Ile Arg His His Thr Leu Leu Asp

120

Val Phe Pro Arg Asp Ala His Pro
135

Asn Ile Leu Ser Thr Tyr Tyr Gln
150 155

Ala Gln Leu Asp Lys Ala Thr Val

165 170
Leu Ala Ala Tyr Ala His Arg Ala
180 185

Pro Asp Asn Ser Leu Asn Ala Arg

200
Gly Tyr Pro Thr Glu Pro Tyr Glu
215
Leu Asp Lys Leu Leu Ile Leu His
230 235
Thr Ser Thr Val Arg Met Ile Gly
245 250
Ser Ile Ala Gly Gly Ile Asn Ala

260 265

Gly Gly Ala Asn Gln Ala Val Leu Glu Met

Ser

Ser

60

Arg

Asn

Met

140

Asp

Arg

Arg

Ser

Leu

Leu

Glu Thr
45

Thr Glu

Tyr Arg

Leu His
110
Asp Phe

125

Ala Thr

Gln Leu

Leu Met

Lys Gly

190

Asn Phe

205

Asp Pro

Asp His

Ser Gly

270

Glu Asp

_13_

Gly Leu

Ser Lys

Gly Tyr

80

Ser Tyr
95

Lys Phe

Lys Ser

Leu Ala

Asn Pro

160

Ala Lys

Ala Pro

Leu Arg

Ile Met

Glu Gln

240
Ala Asn
255

Pro Leu

Ile Lys
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275 280 285
Ser Asn His Gly Gly Asp Ala Thr Glu Phe Met Asn Lys Val Lys Asn
290 295 300
Lys Glu Asp Gly Val Arg Leu Met Gly Phe Gly His Arg Val Tyr Lys
305 310 315 320
Asn Tyr Asp Pro Arg Ala Ala Ile Val Lys Glu Thr Ala His Glu Ile
325 330 335

Leu Glu His Leu Gly Gly Asp Asp Leu Leu Asp Leu Ala Ile Lys Leu

340 345 350
Glu Glu Ile Ala Leu Ala Asp Asp Tyr Phe Ile Ser Arg Lys Leu Tyr
355 360 365
Pro Asn Val Asp Phe Tyr Thr Gly Leu Ile Tyr Arg Ala Met Gly Phe
370 375 380
Pro Thr Asp Phe Phe Thr Val Leu Phe Ala Ile Gly Arg Leu Pro Gly
385 390 395 400
Trp Ile Ala His Tyr Arg Glu Gln Leu Gly Ala Ala Gly Asn Lys Ile

405 410 415

Asn Arg Pro Arg Gln Val Tyr Thr Gly Asn Glu Ser Arg Lys Leu Val
420 425 430

Pro Arg Glu Glu Arg

435
<210> 3
<211> 1314
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> Corynebacterium glutamicum gltA - substituted ATG with GTG

<400> 3

gtgtttgaaa gggatatcgt ggctactgat aacaacaagg ctgtcctgca ctaccceggt 60
ggcgagttcg aaatggacat catcgaggct tctgagggta acaacggtgt tgtcctggge 120
aagatgctgt ctgagactgg actgatcact tttgacccag gttatgtgag cactggctcec 180
accgagtcga agatcaccta catcgatggc gatgcgggaa tcctgegtta ccgeggcetat 240
gacatcgctg atctggctga gaatgccacc ttcaacgagg tttcttacct acttatcaac 300

_14_
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ggtgagctac caaccccaga tgagcttcac aagtttaacg acgagattcg ccaccacacc 360
cttctggacg aggacttcaa gtcccagttc aacgtgttcc cacgegacge tcacccaatg 420
gcaaccttgg cttceccteggt taacattttg tctacctact accaggacca gctgaaccca 480
ctcgatgagg cacagcttga taaggcaacc gttcgectca tggcaaaggt tccaatgetg 540
gctgegtacg cacaccgege acgcaagggt gcetcecttaca tgtacccaga caactccectce 600
aatgcgcecgtg agaacttcct gegcatgatg ttcggttacc caaccgagec atacgagatc 660
gacccaatca tggtcaaggce tctggacaag ctgctcatcc tgcacgetga ccacgagcag 720
aactgctcca cctccaccgt tcgtatgatc ggttccgcecac aggccaacat gtttgtctec 780
atcgctggtg gcatcaacge tctgtcecgge ccactgcacg gtggcegcaaa ccaggetgtt 840
ctggagatgc tcgaagacat caagagcaac cacggtggceg acgcaaccga gttcatgaac 900
aaggtcaaga acaaggaaga cggcgtccge ctcatggget tcggacaccg cgtttacaag 960
aactacgatc cacgtgcagc aatcgtcaag gagaccgcac acgagatcct cgagcacctc 1020
ggtggcgacg atcttctgga tctggcaatc aagctggaag aaattgcact ggctgatgat 1080
tacttcatct cccgcaagct ctacccgaac gtagacttct acaccggect gatctaccgce 1140
gcaatgggct tcccaactga cttcttcacc gtattgttcg caatcggtcg tctgccagga 1200
tggatcgctc actaccgcecga gcagetcggt gcagcaggca acaagatcaa ccgeccacgce 1260
caggtctaca ccggcaacga atcccgcaag ttggttcecctc gecgaggageg ctaa 1314
<210> 4

<211> 437

<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> Corynebacterium glutamicum gltA — substituted ATG with GTG

<400> 4
Val Phe Glu Arg Asp Ile Val Ala Thr Asp Asn Asn Lys Ala Val Leu
1 5 10 15
His Tyr Pro Gly Gly Glu Phe Glu Met Asp Ile Ile Glu Ala Ser Glu
20 25 30
Gly Asn Asn Gly Val Val Leu Gly Lys Met Leu Ser Glu Thr Gly Leu
35 40 45

Ile Thr Phe Asp Pro Gly Tyr Val Ser Thr Gly Ser Thr Glu Ser Lys

50 55 60

_15_



65

Asp

Leu

Asn

Ser

145

Leu

Val

Tyr

Met

Val

225

Asn

Met

His

Ser

Lys

Thr Tyr Ile Asp Gly Asp Ala Gly Ile Leu

70 75

Ile Ala Asp Leu Ala Glu Asn Ala Thr Phe
85 90
Leu Ile Asn Gly Glu Leu Pro Thr Pro Asp
100 105
Asp Glu Ile Arg His His Thr Leu Leu Asp
115 120

Phe Asn Val Phe Pro Arg Asp Ala His Pro

130 135

Ser Val Asn Ile Leu Ser Thr Tyr Tyr Gln
150 155
Asp Glu Ala Gln Leu Asp Lys Ala Thr Val
165 170
Pro Met Leu Ala Ala Tyr Ala His Arg Ala
180 185
Met Tyr Pro Asp Asn Ser Leu Asn Ala Arg
195 200

Met Phe Gly Tyr Pro Thr Glu Pro Tyr Glu

210 215

Lys Ala Leu Asp Lys Leu Leu Ile Leu His
230 235

Cys Ser Thr Ser Thr Val Arg Met Ile Gly

245 250
Phe Val Ser Ile Ala Gly Gly Ile Asn Ala
260 265
Gly Gly Ala Asn Gln Ala Val Leu Glu Met

275 280

Asn His Gly Gly Asp Ala Thr Glu Phe Met
290 295

Glu Asp Gly Val Arg Leu Met Gly Phe Gly

Arg Tyr Arg

Asn Glu Val

Glu Leu His

110

Glu Asp Phe
125

Met Ala Thr

140

Asp Gln Leu

Arg Leu Met

Arg Lys Gly

190

Glu Asn Phe
205

Ile Asp Pro

220

Ala Asp His

Ser Ala Gln

Leu Ser Gly
270
Leu Glu Asp

285

Asn Lys Val
300

His Arg Val

_16_

Gly Tyr

80
Ser Tyr
95

Lys Phe

Lys Ser

Leu Ala

Asn Pro

160

Ala Lys

175

Ala Pro

Leu Arg

Ile Met

Ala Asn
255

Pro Leu

Ile Lys

Lys Asn

Tyr Lys
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305 310 315

Asn Tyr Asp Pro Arg Ala Ala Ile Val Lys Glu
325 330

Leu Glu His Leu Gly Gly Asp Asp Leu Leu Asp

340 345

Glu Glu Ile Ala Leu Ala Asp Asp Tyr Phe Ile

355 360
Pro Asn Val Asp Phe Tyr Thr Gly Leu Ile Tyr
370 375
Pro Thr Asp Phe Phe Thr Val Leu Phe Ala Ile
385 390 395
Trp Ile Ala His Tyr Arg Glu Gln Leu Gly Ala
405 410

Asn Arg Pro Arg Gln Val Tyr Thr Gly Asn Glu

420 425

Pro Arg Glu Glu Arg

320
Thr Ala His Glu Ile
335
Leu Ala Ile Lys Leu
350

Ser Arg Lys Leu Tyr

365

Arg Ala Met Gly Phe

380

Gly Arg Leu Pro Gly
400

Ala Gly Asn Lys Ile

415
Ser Arg Lys Leu Val

430

435
<210> 5
<211> 13
<212> DN
<213>
<220><223>
<400> 5
ttgtttgaaa
ggcgagttcg
aagatgctgt

accgagtcga

gacatcgctg
ggtgagctac
cttctggacg
gcaaccttgg

ctcgatgagg

14

A

Corynebacterium glutamicum gltA — substituted ATG with TTG

gggatatcgt
aaatggacat
ctgagactgg

agatcaccta

atctggctga
caaccccaga
aggacttcaa
cttcecteggt

cacagcttga

Artificial Sequence

ggctactgat
catcgaggct
actgatcact

catcgatggc

gaatgccacc
tgagcttcac
gtcccagttce
taacattttg

taaggcaacc

aacaacaagg
tctgagggta
tttgacccag

gatgcgggaa

ttcaacgagg
aagtttaacg
aacgtgttcc
tctacctact

gttcgectca

ctgtcctgca
acaacggtgt
gttatgtgag

tcctgegtta

tttcttacct
acgagattcg
cacgcgacgce
accaggacca

tggcaaaggt

_17_

ctaccccggt
tgtcctgggce
cactggctcc

ccgeggctat

acttatcaac
ccaccacacc
tcacccaatg
gctgaaccca

tccaatgctg

60

120

180

240

300

360

420

480

540
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gctgegtacg

aatgcgcegtg

gacccaatca
aactgctcca
atcgctggtg
ctggagatgc
aaggtcaaga
aactacgatc

ggtggegacg

tacttcatct
gcaatgggct
tggatcgctc
caggtctaca

<210> 6

cacaccgcege acgcaagggt

agaacttcct gcgcatgatg

tggtcaaggc tctggacaag
cctccaccgt tcgtatgatce
gcatcaacgc tctgtcecgge
tcgaagacat caagagcaac
acaaggaaga cggcgtecege
cacgtgcagc aatcgtcaag

atcttctgga tctggcaatc

cccgcaagcet ctacccgaac
tcccaactga cttcttcace
actaccgcga gcagcteggt

ccggceaacga atcccgcaag

<211> 437

<212> PRT

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223>

<400> 6

Corynebacterium glutamicum gltA - substituted ATG with TTG

gctcecttaca

ttcggttacc

ctgctcatcc
ggttccgeac
ccactgcacg
cacggtggcg
ctcatgggct
gagaccgcac

aagctggaag

gtagacttct
gtattgttcg
gcagcaggca

ttggttccte

Leu Phe Glu Arg Asp Ile Val Ala Thr Asp Asn

1

5

10

His Tyr Pro Gly Gly Glu Phe Glu Met Asp Ile

20

25

tgtacccaga

caaccgagcce

tgcacgctga
aggccaacat
gtggcgcaaa
acgcaaccga
tcggacaccg
acgagatcct

aaattgcact

acaccggcct
caatcggtcg
acaagatcaa

g€gaggageyg

Asn Lys Ala

Ile Glu Ala
30

caactccctce

atacgagatc

ccacgagcag
gtttgtctce
ccaggctgtt
gttcatgaac
cgtttacaag
cgagcacctc

ggctgatgat

gatctaccgc
tctgccagga
ccgeccacge

ctaa

Val Leu

15

Ser Glu

Gly Asn Asn Gly Val Val Leu Gly Lys Met Leu Ser Glu Thr Gly Leu

35

40

45

Ile Thr Phe Asp Pro Gly Tyr Val Ser Thr Gly Ser Thr Glu Ser Lys

50

55

60

Ile Thr Tyr Ile Asp Gly Asp Ala Gly Ile Leu Arg Tyr Arg Gly Tyr

65

70

75

Asp Ile Ala Asp Leu Ala Glu Asn Ala Thr Phe

85

90

Asn Glu Val

_18_

80

Ser Tyr

95

600

660

720
780
840
900
960
1020

1080

1140
1200
1260

1314
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Leu Leu Ile Asn Gly Glu Leu Pro

Asn Asp Glu

115

GIn Phe Asn
130

Ser Ser Val

145

Leu Asp Glu

Val Pro Met

Tyr Met Tyr
195
Phe

Met Met

210

Val Lys Ala

225

Asn Cys Ser

Met Phe Val

His Gly Gly

Ser Asn His

290
Lys Glu Asp
305

Asn Tyr Asp

Leu Glu His

100

Ile Arg

Val Phe

Asn

Leu Ala
180

Pro Asp

Gly Tyr

Leu Asp

Thr Ser

245
Ser
260

Ala Asn

Gly Val

Pro Arg
325
Leu Gly

340

His His Thr

120

Pro Arg Asp
135

Leu Ser Thr

150

Leu Asp Lys

Ala Tyr Ala

Asn Ser Leu
200
Pro Thr Glu

215

Lys Leu Leu
230
Thr Val Arg

Ala Gly Gly

Gln Ala Val
280

Asp Ala Thr

295
Arg Leu Met
310
Ala Ala Ile

Gly Asp Asp

Thr Pro
105

Leu Leu

Ala His

Tyr Tyr

Ala Thr

170
His Arg
185

Asn Ala

Pro Tyr

Ile Leu

Met Ile

250
[le Asn
265

Leu Glu

Glu Phe

Gly Phe

Val Lys
330
Leu Leu

345

Asp

Asp

Pro

155

Val

Arg

His

235

Met

Met

Gly
315

Glu

Asp

Glu

Glu

Met

140

Asp

Arg

Arg

Glu

Leu

Leu

Asn

300

His

Thr

Leu

Leu His Lys
110

Asp Phe Lys

125

Ala Thr Leu

Gln Leu Asn

Leu Met Ala

175

Lys Gly Ala
190

Asn Phe Leu

205

Asp Pro

Asp His Glu

Lys

Arg Val Tyr
Ala His Glu

335
Ala Ile Lys

350

_19_

Phe

Ser

Pro

160

Lys

Pro

Arg

Met

240

Asn

Leu

Lys

Asn

Lys
320

Ile

Leu
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Glu Glu Ile Ala Leu Ala Asp Asp Tyr

355 360

Pro Asn Val Asp Phe Tyr Thr Gly Leu
370 375

Pro Thr Asp Phe Phe Thr Val Leu Phe

385 390

Trp Ile Ala His Tyr Arg Glu Gln Leu

405

Phe Ile Ser Arg Lys Leu Tyr

365

[le Tyr Arg Ala Met Gly Phe

380

Ala Ile Gly Arg Leu Pro Gly

395

400

Gly Ala Ala Gly Asn Lys Ile

410

415

Asn Arg Pro Arg Gln Val Tyr Thr Gly Asn Glu Ser Arg Lys Leu Val

420 425

Pro Arg Glu Glu Arg

435
<210> 7
<211> 29
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> gltA-LA-F1
<400> 7

tgattacgcc ggttgegtta tagggtggce

<210> 8
<211> 19
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> gltA-LA-F2
<400> 8

ggttgegtta tagggtggc

<210> 9
<211> 22
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> gltA-LA-R1

<400> 9

430

_20_
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ttgttcggaa aaaaactctt cc

<210> 10
<211> 21
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> A1G-LA-R2
<400> 10

tcaaacacat ttgttcggaa a

<210> 11
<211> 31
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> A1G-RA-F1
<400> 11

atgtgtttga aagggatatc gtggctactg a

<210> 12
<211> 21
<212> DNA
<213>

Artificial Sequence
<220><223> gl tA-RA-F2
<400> 12

aagggatatc gtggctactg a

<210> 13
<211> 23
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> gltA-RA-R1
<400> 13

agctggtcct ggtagtaggt aga

<210> 14
<211> 20
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence

<220><223> gltA-RA-R2

_21_

22

21

31

21

23
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<400> 14

gagtgggttc agctggtcect

<210> 15
<211> 29
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> gltA-LA-F1
<400> 15

tgattacgcc ggttgegtta tagggtgge

<210> 16
<211> 19
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> gltA-LA-F2
<400> 16

ggttgegtta tagggtggc

<210> 17
<211> 21
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> gltA-LA-R1
<400> 17

tcaaacaaat ttgttcggaa a

<210> 18
<211> 31
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> AIT-LA-R2
<400> 18

atttgtttga aagggatatc gtggctactg a

<210> 19
<211> 31
<212> DNA

_22_

=T

20

29

19

21

31
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<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> AIT-RA-F1
<400> 19

atgtgtttga aagggatatc gtggctactg a

<210> 20
<211> 21
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> gltA-RA-F2
<400> 20

aagggatatc gtggctactg a

<210> 21
<211> 23
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> gltA-RA-R1
<400> 21

agctggtcct ggtagtaggt aga

<210> 22
<211> 20
<212> DNA

<213> Artificial Sequence
<220><223> gltA-RA-R2
<400> 22

gagtgggttc agctggtcect

_23_

31

21

23

20
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